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February 14, 1997
Project No. 1493

Mr- Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
1323 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90015

Subject: 240 West MacArthur Btvd. , Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Dodson:

The following letter report describes the activities and resulG ofthe subsurface investigation conduct€d by
All Environmental, lnc. (AEI) at the above referenced property (Figure l: Site Location Map). This
investigation was intended to investigate potential groundwater contamination resulting from the storage of
petroleum hydrocarbons in a former waste oil UST, In addition, soil and groundwater samples were
collected and analyzed in the vicinity of a magnetic anomaly and assumed former UST excavation. A€.
subject property currently supports the operation of Prestige Products Corporation, an automotive repair
facility.

I Previous Investigative Work

On February 14, 1991, a magnetometer survey was conducted by Mittelhauser Corporation on the property
to determine whether or not underground storage tanks were present on the property. The report issued by
Mittelhauser Corporation on February 21, l99l describes a large magnetic anomaly in the northwestem
portion of the property. The anomaly was not characteristic of USTs, however the surveyor believed the
anomaly represented wide-spaced reinforcement placed for support following the removal of the tanks. Irr
addition, a UST was identified west ofthe service bays. The UST was thought to be a waste oil UST based
upon a observed cap labeled "fill box". According to the survey report, the City Fire Department records
indicate that all fuel USTs were previously removed. A copy of the report is included in Attachment A for
reference 
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In March. 199l. Mittelhauser Corporation removed waste liquid from the wasre oil tJST and from an on-
site sump. The sump was steamed cleaned prior to being broken up and removed. Soil staining was
observed following the suinp removal. Soil samples indicated up to 2,600 mg/Kg total oil and gease
(TOG) present. Analyses for kerosene and diesel were non-detect. &Atoninald soiZwas removed from
in the vicinity of the former sump. Confirmation soil samples indicated the successfrrl removal of the
majority of TOG contamination- One soil sample indicated the presence of360 mg/Kg ofTOG remaining.
A copy ofthe Mittelhauser Corporation report is included in Attachment A.

On October 3, 1996, AEI removed the previously identified 350 gallon waste oil UST from in ffont ofthe
service bay doors. Visual staining was observed on the excavation bottom and sidewalls. Soil samples
collected flom the excavation indicated the soil beneath the UST was impacted with minor concentrations
ofpetroleum hydrocarbons. At Alameda County Health Care Services Agency's (ACHCSA) request, AEI
removed additional soil from the excavation bottom and sidewalls of the excavation. ConfKmadon soil
samples collected ftom the excavation sidewalls and bottom indicated the successful removal of the
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. Groundwater was not encountered during the excavation activities.
A report detailing the removal and subsequent excavation of contaminated soil was issued by AEI on
Januarv 3. 1997,

T
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Corporate Headquarters:

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.
tatayette, CA 94549
Phon6: (510) 2896000
Fax: (510) 283.6121

Sacramento Otfice:

5524 Assembly Ct., Suite 10
Sacramento, CA 95823
Phone: (916) 429-0776

Fax: (916) 424-0182

Los Angeles Otfice:

111 N. Sepulveda Blvd., #250
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

Phone: {310) 328.8878
Fax: (310) 798-2841
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Mr. Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
February 14, 1997
Project No. 1493
Page 2

A workplan to investigate potential soil and groundwater contamination in the vicinity of the former waste
oil UST and the magnetic anomaly was requested, submitted and approved by Ms. Madhulla Logan of the
ACHCSA. The following report describes the activities and results ofthe investigation.

II Inyestigative Efforts

Soil Borings

All Environmental, Inc. (AEI) performed a subsurface investigation at the property on January 8, 1997.
The investigation included the advancement of six soil borings (BH-I, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4, BH-5 and BH-
6) using a Geoprobe drilling rig. Soil borings BH-l, BH-2, BH-4 and BH-6 were advanced to a depth of
20 feet below ground surface and soil borings BH-3 and BH-5 were advanced to t6 feet bgs. BH-l was
advanced in the southwest comer of the property to obtain up gradient groundwater samples. BH-2 and
BH-3 were advanced near the former waste oil UST and BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6 were advanced near tlle
magnetic anomaly. The borings were advanced through the asphalt surface. No concrete was encountered
during the boring advancement. The locations of the soil borings are shown on Figure 2. Moderate
yellowish brown silty clay and silty sand was encountered in the near surface sediments during the boring
advancement as described in detail in the borings logs (Attachment B).

Soil samples were collected at 5 foot intervals in ?/8 inch acrylic liners which were sealed with teflon tape
and caps and placed on ice in an ice chest for transportation to McCampbell Analytical Inc. (DOHS
Certification Number I 644) under chain of custody protocol for analysis-

Groundwater was encountered at approximately 16 feet bgs during the advancement of the borings. Grab
groundwater samples were colLected ftom BH-l, BH-2, BH-4 and BH-6 and labeled BHIW, BH2W,
BH4W and BH6W, respectively. The groundwater samples were collected using a clean stainless steel
bailer. Water was poured from the bailer into 40 ml VOA vials, one liter bottles and/or 500 milliliter
plastic containers and capped so that no head space or visible air bubbles were within the sample
containers.

The soil and groundwater samples were labeled and placed on ice in aa ice chest for transportation to
McCampbell Analyical Inc. under chain of custody protocol for analysis. All soil and groundwater
samples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (EPA method 5030/80i5),
TPH as diesel (EPA method 3550/8015), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), methyl tediary
butyl ether (MTBE) (EPA method 8020/602) and lead (EPA nethod 6010) with the exception of
groundwater sample BH4W. Only two VOA vials were genemted from boring BH-4 and therefore,
groundwater sample BH4W was analyzed for TPH as gasoline, BTEX and MTBE. Soil and groundwater
samples collected flom BH-z and BH-3 were analyzed for total oil and grease (TOG) and polynuclear
aromatic hydrocarbons (PNAs) in addition to the above mentioned constituents at the request of Ms
Logan.

The borings were backfilled with cement slurr,v as per ACHCSA requirements.



I
t
I
I
I
I
t
I
t
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
t

Mr. Wafien Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
February 14, 1997
Project No. 1493
Page 3

Magnetic Anomaly (Concrete Slab)

On February 20, 1997, AEI investigated tlle area of the magnetic anomaly discovered by Mittelhauser
Corporation in February, 1991. AEI probed through the overlying asphalt in the area ofthe anomaly. Two
probes were advanced to two feet below ground surface. No concrete pad was encountered, however
strong hydrocarbon odors were emitted ftom the soil.

UI Findings

On January 10, 1997, soil and groundwater samples collected during the investigation were transported to
McCampbell Analyical, Inc. for analysis. One soil sample collected at 15 feet bgs from each boring anc
the grou[dwater samples from BH-I, BH-2, BH-4 and BH-6 were analyzed on January 10, 1997.
Analytical results and chain ofcustody documents are included as Attachment C.

No detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were present in the soil samples analyzed from
BH-l, BH-2 and BH-3. PNAs were not present above method detection limits within soil samples
analyzed from BH-2, and BH-3. TPH as gasoline was present in soil samples analyzed from borings
advanced in the vicinity of the magnetic anomaly (BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6) at concentmtions ranging from
1.2 mgkg to ll00 mg,&9. TPH as diesel was present at concenfiations ranging from 1.9 mg/kg to 370
mg&g in the BH-4, BH-5 and BH-6 soil samples. Minor concentrations of BTEX and MTBE were present
in the anallzed soil samples. Lead concentrations in the soil ranged from 4.6 mgkg to 23 mgikg. Soil
sample analltical clata is summarized in Table 1, below.

Table I - Soil Sarnple Analyses, January 10, 1997

TPHd = totaL petsoleum hydrooarbons ss diesel
MTBE: methyl tertiary butyl ether
TOG = lotal oil and grease
PNAS = poly nuclear arcmatics
mgkg - milligrafi! pe( kilograrn (ppm)
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Mr. Wanen Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
February 14, 1997
Project No. 1493
Page 4

Concentrations ofTPH as gasoline and was detected the groundwater samples collected from BH-I, BH-4
and BH-6 at concenhations ranging from 330 ug/I- to 13,000 ug,/L. Benzene and MTBE concentrations
ranged fiom 2.0 ug/I- to 870 ug,{- and l?0 ug/L to 320 ug/L, respectively. No TPH as gasoline, MTBE or
BTEX was detected in groundwater sample BH2W, however concentrations of TPH as diesel were present
at 370 tuglL. TPH as diesel concenfations were also detected in water sample BHIW and BH6W at 490
ug/L and 450,000 ug,\-, respectively. PNAS were not prcsent in the groundwater collected from BH-Z.
Lead was not found present in the groundwater samples. The groundwater analJtical results are
summarized below in Table 2.

Teble 2 - Grcundwatet Santplc Anallses, January 10, 1997

IV Discussion

A Shell Service Station is located immediately south and up gradient ofthe subject property. The station
has reported groundwater. contamination from leaking underground storage tanks. Four groundwater
rnonitoring wells were installed at the Shell Service Station at an unknown date. The earliest record of
groundwater monitoring was from july, 1988. The most recent documented quarterly groundwater
monitoring episode occurred in March, 1992 by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. The four on-site wells
were sampled for TPH as gasoline and BTEX. No analyses for TPH as diesel were conducted. According
to the analytical results, no detectable concentrations of TPH as gasoline or BTEX were present in
groundwater collected from three of the wells. Monitoring of the fourth well (MW-4) indicated TPH as
gasoline and BTEX present at concentrations of 2,700 ppb, 180 ppb, 70 ppb, 5.9 ppb and 29 ppb,
respectively. MW-4 is located approximately 10 feet frorn the southern subject property boundary, Refer
to Figure 2 for a location of MW-4 and Attachment A for a copy of the Pacifrc Environmental Group, Inc.
report.

Based upon the analltical data and reported groundwater gradient, there is a potential that off-site
migration of contaminated groundwater originating tiom the Shell Service Station has impacted the subject
properry.

mg/L = milligrarns per liter (ppm)
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Mr. Warren Dodson
Dodson Ltd.
February 14, 1997
Project No. 1493
Page 5

V Conclusions/Recommendations/Additional Investigations

Based upon analyical results of the subsurface investigation, there is a potential that groundwater
contamination resulting from a release of petroleum hydrocarbons on the adjacent, up gradient Shell
Service Station has migrated to the southwest comer ofthe subject property.

Significant concentrations of TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel are present in the soil and groundwater in
the vicinity of the magnetic anomaly. The source ofthe contamination is believed to be the former USTs
reportedly located in this area. Further investigation would need to be conducted in order to determine the
extent ofsoil contamination in the vicinitv ofthe masnetic anomalv.

VI Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by All Environmental, Inc. (AEI). The cornpleted work
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropriate, it includes
analyical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and location of samples are
chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are representative of areas
not sampled. All conclusions and,/or recommendations are based on these analyses and observations, and
the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not be inferred
from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the environmental
engineering and construction field, which existed at the time and location ofthe work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigatioD, please do not hesitate to contact me at (510) 283-
6000.

Sincerelv.
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Project Manager

il44
Michael C. Cd-ey
Engineering
cEG 1351

Figures
Attachment A
Attachment B
Attachment C

cc: Ms. Madhulla Losan
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/VIITTELH/4USER .--corporoilon
2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 100

San Ramon, California 94583
(415) 743-0335

A p ! i l  9 ,  1 9 9 1

l 1 r .  War ren  Dodson
Dodson ,  L td .
1323  Sou th  F fower  S t ree t
Los  Ange fes ,  Ca l i f o rn i a  90015

Dea r  Mr .  Dodson :

Enc losed  i s  a  Le t t e r  r epo r t t o  you  on  t he  o i l
c l ean -up  a t  240  wes t  MacAr thu r  Bou l -eva rd .  I  sugges t  you  keep
th i ' s  l e t t e r  repo r t  w i th  you r  reco rds  abou t  t he  s ta t i on ,  i n  t he
even t  you  a re  eve r  asked  by  a  regu la to ry  agency  to  exp la in  how
the  s i t e  has  been  c leaned  (pa r t i cu la r . l - y  t o  demons t ra te  tha t  Lhe
ground  under  the  sump was  c lean  be fo re  the  ho le  was
back f i l l ed )  .  Ano the r  reason  m igh t  be  i f  you  a t tenp t  t o  rec la im
cos ts  f rom the  p resen t  owner  o f  t he  Gu l f  p rope r t i es ,  wh ich  I
unders tand  i s  Chev ron .

O the r  so i l  samp l ing  was  done  wh ich  d id  no t  app ly  to
the  repo r t ,  bu t  wh ich  f  wan ted  to  expLa in  to  you  because  you
u i I l  be  ge t t i ng  cha rged  fo r  t he  l abo ra to ry  work .  Fo r
examp le ,  an  i n te r im  se t  o f  samp les  taken  f rom the  p i t  d id  no t
pass  the  regu l -a to ry  l eve l s  and  more  so j - l  was  then  removed  and
the  p i t  was  sampJ ,ed  aga in .  A l so ,  samp l -es  have  been  taken  f rom
the  p i l e  o f  excava ted  so i l  because  the  so i l  canno t  be  d i sposec i
of  at  a durnp l r i thout the dump knowing what is in i t .

I  unde rs tand  the  so i l  p i l , es  w i l f  be  re rnoved  f rom the
s i te  w j th in  a  few  days  and  a  s lu r r y  coa t  pu t  on  l -h re  d r i ve  t -o
cove r  t he  s ta ins  so  tha t  t h  j . ngs  w i I I  be  p re t t y  much  l - )ack  t c
no rmaL

S ince re l l , ' ,
I'I I TTELI]AUSER COPOR}-T I ON' ) -

{il.tr
Bushr.e. lL

t
I CHICAGO.  IL S A N  F A M O N ,  C A PORT ARTHUR, TX
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Pi t  boL tam.  eas t  end
P i t  bo t tom,  wes t  end
P i t  eas t  wa lL
P i t  wes t  waLL

2 ,600  mg lKg  o i 1  and  g rease
630  mg lKg  o i f  and  g rease
150  mg lKg  o i l  and  g rease

no  o i f  and  g rease  de tec ted

I /VIITTELH/4USER..'-\ --corporollon

I ' l r  .  Warren Dodson
Dodsonr  t t d .
1323  Sou th  F Iower  S t ree t
Los  AngeLes ,  Ca l i f o rn i a  90015

Sump Remova . l -  and  was te  O i l  C leanup  a t
240  w .  MacAr thu r  B l . vd . ,  Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn ia

Dear  Mr .  Dodson :

Th is  l e t t e !  i s  t o  repo r t  t o  you  the  remova l  o f  was te
o i l  and  the  was te -o i I  su rnp  a t  t he  above -  re fe renced  p rope r t y  '

A IL  o i f ,  s l udge ,  and  o the r  ma te r ia l s  s tand ing  i n  t he
sumps  and  l n  the  underg round  was te -o i I  s to rage  tank
(app rox ima te l y  650  ga f fons )  were  removed  by  E r i ckson ,  I nc .  on

Ma ich  13 ,  1991 ,  and  taken  away  fo r  app rop r ia te  d i sposa l .  The
sum!'rs were steam-cleaned by the Er ickson oPerator,  and the
was te -wa te r  was  a l so  t ranspor ted  w i th  the  o the r  f l u ids .

The concrete sump was then broken up and removed-
Pr io r  v i sua l  i nspec t i on  had  revea led  tha t  t he  sump appeared
in tac t , '  however ,  f f u ids  were  no ted  on  the  exposed  P i t  f l oo r '
and  had  ponded  to r ta rd  the  eas t  end .  Mo is tu re  and  s ta in ing  $ ras
apparen t  on  the  s ides  under  f l oo r -d ra in  p ipes  enLer ing  f rom the
s ibes .  Samp les  were  taken  f ron  the  f l oo r  and  s ides ,  w i t ' h
re su l" t  s as fol- l -or. ts:

The  sanp les  were  a l so  tes ted  fo r  ke rosene  and  fo r
d iese l  and  were  non -de tec t  f o r  t hose  componen ts  '

Based  on  these  f i nd ings ,  one  foo t  o f  so i . L  l t as
excava ted  f rom the  bo t tom o f  t he  p i t .  I n  add i t i on '  so i ]  was
removed  f rom the  eas t  wa l1  un t i l  a l l  s ta ined  so i l  wa ' s  renoved '
Fo l l ow ing  th i s ,  samp l -es  were  aga in  taken  f rom the  bo t ton r  o f  i he

F i t .  These  we re  non  de tec t  f o r  o i I  and  g rease .  Labc raLo . r ) ' -
ana l ys i s  r epo r t s  a re  a t t ached  t o  t h i s  l e t t e r .

.  The  p i t  was  i hen  f i l f €d  w i t h  c l ean ,  impo r ted  f i l l
m a r e r i a  l  t h c  q o i '  ^ ^ * * - ^ + ^ ^  a n d  t h e  f l o o r  w a s

r econs t ruc ted  w i t h  conc re te .

2401 Crow Canyon Foad, Suite 100
San Ramon, California 94583

(41s) 743-0335
A p r i l  9 ,  1 9 9 1

CHICAGO, IL S A N  R A M O N ,  C A POBT ARTHUF, TX
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Discuss ion

Th is  phase  o f  work  add ressed  the  p rob lem o f  9 i I '
g rease ,  and  s ludge  i n  the  was te -o i f  sumP,  and  any . . I eakage
rlnder ly ing the sump. Soi l  was removed from beneath the sump

un t i l  on l i  c l ean  so i f  was  encoun te red .

Con ten ts  o f  t he  wasLe-o i l  s to rage  tank  were  a l so

removed  because  i t  was  cos t -e f f i c i en t  t o  have  th i s  done  a t  t he

same t ime  and  because  i t  r emoves  a  Po ten t i a l  sou rce  o f  l eakage .

Upon  inspec t i on ,  f l u i ds  under l y ing  the  was te -o i1 .  sump

d id  no ts  tpp . . t  co  have  come f rom w i th in  Lhe  sumP '  I nsEead '

f l oo r  d ra ins  ca r ry ing  c lean ing  wa te r r  wh ich  were  .  d i rec ted

ioratas the sunp b;t  d id noE enter the sumP, a-pPeara'd to.  have

leaked  a long  the  ou ts ide  wa l l s  o f  t he  sump '  -  and  the  t -Lu1ds  run

undernea th .  The  l i qu id  appeared  to  be  mos t l y  wa te r '  bu t  t he re

were  b lack  s ta ins .  
' nep ta i -emen ts  

o f  t he  rus ted  d ra in  p ipe  a f te r

"r :*p 
. .*o. tuI  should har ie corrected Ieakage at th is Iocat ion '

Rec ommendat i  ons

The  poss ib i l i t y  o f  o i I  l eak ing  f rom the  .p iPe  
wh ich

leads  f rom the  fo rmer  su r ip  to  the  was te -o i l  s to rage  tank  shou ld

be addressed when yo.t  .er iote the underground waste-oi I  storage

tank .

Al though the emPty tank no Ionger Presents a source

of potent ial  contaninat ion, i ts removal and the requ' i red

conci .r t .ent sampl ing of  the underly inq soi l  j 's  advised'  The

benef i t  of  addressing this matter ear ly is to- detect any

con taminaE. ion  f rom p6ss ib le  ea r l i e r  l eakage  be fo re  i t  has

mig ra ted  to  the  g round  wa te r  t ab le '

UPon your requestr  Mit te lhauser Corporat ion .woul-d 
be

pleased to- '  
""U-* i - t  

a 
-  

proposal to remove lhe underground
'was te -o i l  

s to rage  tank .  I f  you  have  any  comments  o r  ques t i ons
p lease  ca l ]  me  3g  (415 )  743 -0335 -

Dodson ,  L td .
Ap r i l  9 ,  19  91

S  ince  re  1y  ,
MI TTELHAU S ER-.QORP ORAT ION,ffiK,

I
t

at tachment :  lab  repor ts
ReYi  s t . e  red  Geo log i s t
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2 ,600

m g  / K g

m g  / K g
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Analylical Laboralory (E694)

M a r c h  2 9 ,  1 9  9 1

I.,IITTELHAUS ER CORPORATION

A t t n :  M a r j o r i e  B u s h n e l l

R E :  T h r e e  s o i l  s a m p l e s  f o r  o i 1

Project Name: DODSON OAKIJAND
Project  Number:  ) .522-02
Date sampLed:  March 79-24.  L99L
Date Extracted:  March 2A,  L99]-

RESUI,TS :

4522--3
1522-4
r522-C

BI"ANK
DETECTION LIMIT
METHOD OF ANALYSTS

Chromalab, Inc.

5 DAYS TURNAROUND

ch rona lab  F i  l - e  No . :  0391122

& crease analysis

Date Subnit ted: March 25, L99L
Da te  Ana lyzed :  March  29 ,  I 99 I

Sanp le  No .  o i l  &  Grease  (nq /Ko)
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N.  D .
N .  D .
360

N .  D .
10

5520  D&F

w-
Chi.ef  Chemist

Er ic Tam
Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Foad, #1 . San Bamon, Calilornia 94583
4151A31-1788 . Facsimile415/8318798

Federal lD #68{140157
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/VIITTELH/USER..-corporotion

l{r: . wa r ren Dods on
f :  odson ,  L td .' i  

323  Sou th  F l - , lwe r  S t ree t
L r i s  Ange les ,  Ca l i f o rn i a  90015

2401 Crow Canyon Road, Suite 100
San Flamon, Calitornia 94583

(4r5) 743-0335

L - e b r u a r y  : 1 .  1 9 9 1 .

| l agne t i c  Su rvey  fo r  Underg roun r i  U t i l i t i es
and Recommendat ions
240  W.  t ' i a cA r thu r  81vd . ,  Oak land ,  Ca l i f o rn i a

I
Dea r :  $ l r  .  Dodson :

Th i s  l e t Le r  i s  t o  r epo rL  t o  you  t he  resu i t s  o f  an
e le r :L . ron i c  su rvey  conduc ted  on  Februa ry  14 ,  1991  to  de te rm ine
the  p resence  o f  underg round  uc i l i t i es  anc l  poss ib le  rema in ing
s to rage  Eanks  a t  you r  p rope r t y  a t  240  wes t .  MacA. r t l r u r  Bou le ' ra rd
in  Cak l -and .  Th i s  su rvey  was  conduq : - , l d  P r io r  t o  c lean ing  the
a. i  1  c , ' r ,n  i  n  - .ca  f  i  X tu reS COnneCte( l  l -  r . .  the  SumP i " 'e re  revea led ,

A ske tch  accompany ing  th i s  Le t te r  shows  tne  genera l
fea tu res  o f  t he  p rope r t y .  An  obso le te  e lec t r i ea l  ] i ne  l eads  to
wha t  was  p robab ly  a  se rv i ce  s ta t i on  s ign  aE  the  sou thwes t
co rne r .  Th ree  o the r  e lec t r i ca l -  f i nes  run  f rom the  bu i l d i . ngs  to
l l gh t  f i x tu res  a long  the  MacAr thu r  Bou- !eva rd  boundary .  wa te r ,
t . e l -eFhone ,  and  sewer  se rv i ce  i s  f rom Howe S t ree t  and  does  no t
innpact the area of potent ia l  bor ing placelrrerrL.  .

An  ob jec t  Lhough t  t o  be  a  was te -o i l  s to rage  tank  o f
a t  I eas t  500  ga l l on  s i ze  was  i den t i f i e t i  we i t  o f  t he  se rv i ce
bays ,  as  suspec ted  by .  t he  p rev r  ous  I  y -ob  se  i ved  caP  labe l l ed
"F  j - , 11  Box" ,  A  p ipe  l eac t i ng  f  rom o i l ,  s t :mps  j  n  t he  s l : v i ce  bays
to  t he  no r t h  s i de  o f  t h i s  i ank  was  a l so  € l ec t t ' on i ca l l y
i . de : : t - i f  i ed .  Upon  open ing  the  c i l r p ,  t he  tank  c ; r s  f  ound  to  be
f i i l ed  w i th  whaE appeared  to  be  o ld  o i . l . .

The re  i s  a  l a rge  a re : .  o f  maJ i l eL i ' l  < - , i r  r : x .1L ' , '  s i t us * -e ,1
v l4S t  o f  t he  o f f i ce  po r t i on  oF .  Ehe  bu  j . f  d i r i ' J s .  I ' :  i s  nc l -  n
, : on l : nucus  a rea ,  buL  ra the l '  i s  i n  " squa res "  i n  a  ) a l ; e
reg  j . , . : , r - r  sho l i n  on  the  ske tch .  A lLhough  th€ r  s igna l  was  s t r cn  l ,  i  L
was  th ( :  r : p in ion  o f  t he  - cu r l . ey  oFera t . r  t ha t  t h i s  was  no t  a r l
underg round  s to rage  !ank . CiLy i ' i  re DeF =rLnerj t .  ret--o r  Cs . /=-
i nd i . ca te  tha t  a l l  f ue l  canks  have  been  remo. re i .  ' I he  anon l r l i '
r nay  rep resen t  w ide -spacec l  re in f c rcen ienL  F r Iac  € rd  i o r  supF : , ) r l -

l.)
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I
I
I
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C H I C A G O ,  I L SAN FIAMON,  CA POFT ARTHUF. TX
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a f te r  t he  fo rmer  tanks  were  removed .

Wh i l e  conduc t i ng  t he  su rvey ,  I  asked  t haE  po ten t i a l
d r i l l i ng  s i t es  be  g i ven  pa r t i cu l a r  a t t en t i on .  These  s i t es
wh i ch  we re  dec la red  c fea r  as  a  r esu l t  o f  t he  su rvey  a re
ind i ca ted  on  the  a t tached  ske tch  and  a re  marked  on  the  g round
a t  t he  s i t e  w i t h  wh i t e  pa in t .

Recommendat ion

we  a re  p roceed ing  w i th  c lean -up  o f  t he  o i }  sumps  and
tes t i ng  o f  so i l  unde r l y i ng  t he  sumps ,  I f  t he  so i l  i s
uncon tamina ted  the  sumps  can  be  f i l l ed  and  su r faced .  I f  t he
so i l  has  been  con tamina ted  by  the  o i l ,  t he  so i l  and  the  sump
wi lL  need  to  be  removed  and  d i sposed  o f  a t '  an  app rop r ia te  s i t e
p r i o r  t o  back f i l l i ng  t he  ho le .  Ou r  es t ima ted  p r i ce  f o r  t h i s
work  i nc luded  d i spos ing  o f  t he  s l . udge  obse rved  w j - th in  the
sumps ,  bu t  d id  no t  i nc lude  any  cos t  f o r  d i spos ing  o f  under l y ing
con tamina ted  so i l  as  th i s  i s  an  unknown  and ,  w i th  l uck ,  t he re
won ' t  be  any .

The  underg round  was te -o i1  tank  shou . l d  be  removed  as
t f re  nex t  s tep ,  f o r  t t r e  foL low ing  reasons ,

lfJ
i t  i s  be t te r  to

before  the  l -e  aked

(2 )  d ra in ing  and  cemen t ing  the  tank  i s  a  poss ib i l i t y ,
i f  a l - l owed  by  the  regu la to ry  agenc ies ,  however  th i s  me thod
requ i res  ex tens i ve  tes l i ng  o f  so i l  f r om benea th  the  tank  and  i t
i s  neve r  en t i re l y  ce r ta in  tha t  con tamina t i on  has  been  ru led
ou t .  The  tank  s t i l l  may  need  to  be  pu l l ed  l a te r .

we recommend that you have this tank removed even
though  you  pos tpone  d r i l l i ng  non i to r i ng  we l f s  un t i l  you  a re
s t rong ly  i n te res ted  i n  se l l i ng  the  p rope r t y .

f  w i l l  soon  send  you  a  p roposa ]  and  work  p lan  re la ted
to  remov ing  l he  tank ;  however  the re  i s  some u rgency  Lo  the  sump
c lean -up  due  t o  r ecen t  E .P .A .  r u l i ngs  and  t ha t  wo rk  w i l l  t ake
p r i ox i t y .

fmpact on Future Work

You  once  i nqu i red  how much  o f  t h i s  work  wouLd  have  to
I  be  repea ted  i f  t he  p rope r t y  were  no t  so l . d  fo r ,  f o r  examF le ,  t en
!  vea rs .

(1 )  i f  t he  tank  has  been  leak ing ,
) :emove the source and complete the clean-up
subs tance  t rave l s  fu r the r .

The  Phase  I  su rvey  we  have  comp le tec i  f o r  you  wor . t l d
need  to  be  upda ted  to  re f fec t  i n te r im  uses  o f  t he  p rope r t y  a r l d
changes  i n  the  ne ighborhood .

I
l-'
I



I
l-,
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

The  sump c lean -up  and  tank  re rnova l  w l11  be  c l csed
issues .  A t  t ank  remova l  a  rep resen taL i ve  o f  t he  Oak la I )d  t - i r e
Depar tmer r t  i s  p resen t .  O f f i c i a l "  reco rds  w i l l  show tha t  t h i s
tank  no  Longer  ex i s t s  and  w i l -L  a f so  reco rd  the  cond i t i on  o f  t he
so i l  unde r l y j ng  t he  t ank ,  i t s  p i pe ,  and  t he  sumPs .

The  mon i t o r i ng  we l1s ,  shou ld  you  dec ide  t o  go  ahead
w i th  th i s  s tep  fo l l ow ing  the  tank  remova l '  shou ld  be  usab le  fo r
seve ra l  yea rs ;  howeve r ,  i t  i s  a lways  poss ib l e  t ha t  a  we I l  can
r a a _ L  -

Shou ld  you  pos tpone  the  mon i to r i ng  we l l s ,  t he
underg round  su rvey  w i l l  r e rna in  va l i d  and  th i s  l e t t e r  i nd i ca t i ng
the  resu lEs  o f  t ha t  s ' j r vey  shou ld  be  kep ' "  f o r  gu idance  aL
the  t ime  ihe  w€ l - l - s  a re  i ns ta l l ed .

th is  answers  so ,Ee
phone me at (,4 15 )

f i ru)
L

i f  I  can  e  I  abo ra teHope
fu r the r  p lease

enc losu re :
s i t e  d raw ing

S ince re l y ,
MI TTELHAU S ER

l) Bu shne  11
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PACIFIC
ENVIRONMENTAL
GROUF INC.

May 8, 1992
Project 305-85.01

Mr. Dan Kirk
Shell Oil Company
P.O.

C.alifornia 94520

Re: Shell Senrice Station
230 West MacArthur Boulevard at
Oaklan4 Caiifornia
WIC No 204-5508-0703

This letter first quarter 1992 mouitoring Program

tiAY t i iEsj
Qtl4llryee,,.tir Bta,g

l) prepared for Shell Oii Company (Shell) by Pacific Environmeatal Group, Inc'

ipACmCl for the above referenced site (Figures l and 2). The scope of.work

included samFling and analysis of grouudwater froo four otr-site monitoring wells

(MW-1 through MW4), construction of a groundwater elevation map and a
gasoline/benzene concentration map, and preparation of this repon.

SITE CONDITIONS

The site is currently operatiotral. Three underground fuel storage taul<s are

located in the southern portion of the site. Figure 2 presents the service station

layout" iucluding storage tank locations and pump islands. Tbere are currently

four groundwater monitoring wells on site (MW-1 through MW4).

GROI]NDWATER MONITORING

The four on-site monitoring wells were sampled on March 13, 1992 by Emcon

Associates (Emcon) at the dfuection of PACIFIC. Depth to groundwater in the

four on-site wells ranged between 72-72 znd L4.66 feet- Historically' the
gloundwater flow direction has been towards the west or northwest. This quarter

ihe ground*ater level data shows a groundwater trough Uending north-south. The

graJient in the eastern portion of the site is 0.012. Table l presents groundwater

llevation data. Figure 2 presents gtoundwater contours for March 1992'

1601 Civic Center Drive, Suite 202, Santa Clara, California 95050
620 Contra Cost, Boulevard, Suite 209, Pleasant Hil l. California 94523

(408) 98.+-6516
(s10)  825-08s5

(408)  ?43-391I
(510)  825-OBB2

FAX:
FAX:
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May 8, 1992
Page2

Groundwater samples from each well were analyzed for low-boiling hydrocarbons
(calculated as gasoline) and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylene isomers
(BTEX compounds).

Gasoline and benzene was detected only in Well MW4 at conientrations of
2,700 paru per billion (ppb) and 180 ppb, respectively. The hydrocarbon sheen
noted during the previous quarterly event was not present duritrg the current event.
Figure 3 presents a gasoline/benzene concentration map and Table 2 presents
groundwater analytical data- Emcon's groundwater sampling report is presented in

Attachment A The next quarterly sampling event is scheduled for June 1992.

Ifyou have any questions regarding the contents of this letter, please call.

Sincerely,

Pacilic Environme4tal Group, Inc.
, l

r t , , l i  r \ / ,  / '
I  l l t i / J [ (  / , '  ] ;  I

,,1_,\]-x ll\J!_-&/
Michael Hurdi/ 

\-

Projgct Geologist

ff,,,t,. r I
r.,/.wtjidiJ

Erin Garner
Senior Geologist
RG 4?50

Attachments: Table 1 - Elevation Data
I
I
I
I
I
I

Table 2 - Groundwater Analvtical Data -
Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Fizure 1 - Site location Map
FiEure 2 - Groundwater Contour MaP
Filure 3 - Gasoline/Benzene Conceitration Map
At-tachment A - Groundwater Sampling Report

Ms. Lisa McCann, California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Bav Area Reqion

Mr. Craig Mayfleld, Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Consefration Disirict

Mr. Gil Wistar, Alameda County Health Department

l-'
I

3058501/1Q92



Table 1
Groundwaler Elevalion Data

Shell Service Station
230 Wesl MacArthur Boulei/ard at Piedmont Averioe

Oaldand, Calffomia

'i, '

t"
I
t
t
t
I
I
I
J.)
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
t*
t

Wdl
Elsration

(fe€t, MSL)

Depth to
Water
(feeO

Groundwater
Ele\ation

(feet, MSL)

60.59
ffi.24
60.34
60.67
61.03
60.98
60.95
61.30
59.84
58.97
59.01
59.81
60.00
59.06
58.84
59.55
59.73
59.29
60-49

60.06
59.94
60.07
ffi.42
60.70
60.65
60.36
59.94

59.14
58.63
58.18

13.30
13.65
13.55
13.22
12.86
1491
1L94
1459
14.05
14.92
14.88
14.08
13.89
14.83
15.05
14.34
14.16
14.60
13.40

rs.rb
15.30
15.17
14.82
14.54
14.59
14.88
15.30
16.76
16.65
15.92
16.10
16.61
17.06
'| 6.62
16.65
16.57
14.66

07 /14/88
10lu/8
11/1o/8
12lsgt/8
01l1a/89
01/2o/8s
02/06/&s
03/10/8€l
o6l06/8s
0s/o7 les
pl18/a9
03/08/so
ffi/07/so
0s/0s/90
12/03/fi
03/01/91
06/03/s1
oe/04/s1
03/'t3/92

07/14/8
10/04/8e
11/10/8
12/s9/8
01/2O/8s
02106/89
03/10/8s
06/06/es
os/o7 /&s
12/18/89
03/08/s0
06/07 /9o
0s/os/s0
12/o3lso
03 /01 /91
o6/03/91
a9/04/9'l
03113/92

30s8501/1o92 May 8, 1992
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Tabte 1 (continued)
Gf oundwater Ele\ation Data

Shell Service Station
230 West MacAthur Boulevard at Piedmont Averiue

Oakland. Galifomla

Well
Number

Date
Sampled

Wdl
Elevation

(leet MSL)

Depth To
Water
(feet)

Groundwater
Ele\fiation

(fe€t, MSL)

fvlw-3

MW-4

07 /14/8
10/04/8
1't /10/8
12los/8
01/10/8s
01/m/&e
02/06/8
ql/l0/8Sl
06106/8s
09/07 /e9
12/18/8s
(xl/08/90
06/07ln
09/05r/90
vlas/n
o3/01/91
06/03/91
os/M/91
03/'t3/92

otpsln
03/oe/go
06/07/fi
os/a5/fi
12/03/9o
06/03/91
0s/04/91
a3/13/92

74.68

/.t.6t

14.05
14.60
14.35
14.O4
13.70
13.72
13.75
13.42
14.52
15.52
19.59
14.72
't 4.65
15.51
14.85
14.92
14.75
15.14
13.50

14.68
14.38
14.27
15..1o
15.90
14.60
15.25
12.72

60.63
60.08
60.3i1
60.6,4
60.98
60.96
60.93
61.26
60.16
59.16
55.09
59.96
m.03
59.17
59.83
59.76

59.54
61 .18

59.15
59.45

58.44|
57.93
59.23
JO.3at

61 .1 r

MSL = Mean sea level, measurements taken from top of casing.

3o585o t /1o92 May 8, 1992



Table 2
Groundrffaler Analytical Data

Low-Boiling Hydrocarbons

Shell Seruice Station
230 MacAnhur Boulevard at Piedmont Avenue

Oaldand, Califomia

l'
I
I

Xylenes
(ppb)

Wdl
Number

Date
Sampled

Gasoline
(ppb)

Eenzene
(ppb)

Toluene
(ppb)

Ethylbenzene
(ppb)

MW-r

MW.2

07/'t4/8
10/o4/88
11/10/88
12/OS/8
01/10/8e
01/zql8s
02/06/49
03/10//89
06/06/ee
oe/a7 /89
12/18/8s
03/08/s0
06/o7lw
09/45/9O
12/O3/9O
03/01/91
06/03/sl
09/o4/91
03/13/92

07 /14/8e
1O/04/88
11/10/88
12/09/88
01/20/89
02/06/89
03/10/89
06/06/89
os /o7 /8s
12/18/89
03/08/90
06/o7lw
09/0s/90
12/O3/9O
03/o1/s1
06 /03 /91
os/a4lel
03 / 13 /s2

NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI
NDI.ND 

I
NDI
NDI
NDI

I
ND I
e0 l
NDI
NDI

IND
INA
luo
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
I N D

ND
8

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND.
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
4.3

ND
ND
NO
NA
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

2.6
'1.3

ND

ND
ND
ND

0.5
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NA
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

t . l
2-3

ND
ND

IND
IND
l ruo
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
IND
I N D

ND
o

ND
ND
NA
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

4
't2

2

ND
ND
ND
ND

LND
IND
IND
l*o
IND
IND

I N D
I

IND
I N D

I
I
I
I
I
I
1,.)
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t-
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Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Anelytical Data

Lo,t/€oillng Hydrocarbons

Shell Service Station
230 MacArthur Bouler/ad at Pledmont Avenue

Oakland, Calfiornia

I
t
I
I
T
I

I
t
I
I
t
I
I
T-
I

Wdl
Numb€r

Date
Sampled

Gasoline
(ppb)

Benzene
Gpb)

Tolu6ne
(ppb)

Ethylbenzene
(ppb)

Xylenes
(ppbl

MW€

MW4

07 /'t4/88
$/u/48
11/1O/88
12/09/8
01/1o/8s
01/2o/8s
02/06/89
03/10/8s
o6/06/89
0s/07/8s
e/06/ee
03/08/90
06/o7 /9o
os/05/9r
12/o3/w
03 /o1 /91
o6/0s/91
09/04/91
03/1s/s2

01/23/s0
03/08/s0
06 /07 /90
0e/0s/s0
12/03 /9O
06/03/s1
09104/91
03/13/92

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NA

150
ND
ND
46

ND
ND
ND
ND
' 1.9
ND
ND
ND

1,600
4,20Q
2,000
1,700
2,600
2,800

NS
2,700

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
NA
ND
NO
ND

0.65
1 .3

ND
ND
ND
ND
59

ND
ND
ND

100
260
tEn

130
't08

1€0
NS
180

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1 0
1 8
6.9

1 0
41

NS
76

ND
ND
ND
NO
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.44
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

n-R

1 4

1 7
8.8

NS
t o

ND
6

ND
ND
NA
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.66
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

m
39
'17

t9
5!'

32
NS
29

ppb = Parts per billion
ND = Not detected
NA = Not analyzed
NS = Not sampled, hydrocarbon sheen observed
See certified analytical results for detec{ion limits.

30s8501/1Q92 May 8, 1992
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PROJDCT: DODSON - Proiect No. l4g3 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-l

BORING LOC,: sourHwEsT coRNER oF PRoPERTY ELEVATION, TOC:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: CREGG DRILLINC STARr DaTn: l/8/97 orlD DATE: 1/8/97

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH TOTALDEPTH: 2O.O'

DRILLING EgUIPMENT: GEoPRoBE DRILL RIG DEPIH To WATER: 15.O'

SAMPLIN G METHOD: 2. DRI\.E SAMPLER LOGGED BY: J.S. ANDERSON

HAMMERWEIGHTand FALL: N/A RESPONSIFLE PROFESSIONAL: MC
F ^
r.''1 SOIL

sl'ltBoI^5 DESCRIPTION

SAMPLES

COMMENIS
!

eeZE;E

I

2

a

5 -

6 -

7 -

8 -

9

l o -

l 1 -

t2 -

_t. t  -

7 4

CL

SIV

/t

/t

O.O - O.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.

4.O - 6.0; Siltv Clav w/
brown. I0YR'5/4.-

sand: moderate vellowish

9.O - I l.O; Siltv Sand; mod. yellowish brown
10vR 4/2.

L-t

No Hydrocarbon
odor.

No Hydrocarbon
odor.

At,I, ETwIRoNMENTAL. Iuc. page I of 2



pRO;EcT: DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-l

F -
E!
El€

sotL
SYMBOI,s DESCRIPTTON

SAMPLES

COMMENTS
3
zd.
a

3
E

zE
68

l 5

l 6

1 7

t 8

19

20

2L

22

23

24

25

26

2a

29

30

3r

Ct 14.0 - t6.O; Silfy Sanrl (cont.)
Y

No Hydrocarbon odor.
Moist.

Borehole terminated at 2O.O feet. Borehole backfilled wit]:
cement grout,

All, EmURoNMENTAL. ftvc. page2 of2
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PRO..IBCT: DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-2

BORING LOC.: wEsT oF FoRMER w.o. usr ELEVATION, TOC:

DRILLING CO}ITRACTOR: GREGGDRILLING sTARr DATE, I /8/97 E'wD DNIE L /8 /97

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH TSIALDEPTH: 2O.O'

DRILLING EGUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH T0 WATER: l5.O'

SAMPLIN G METHOD: 2" DRIVE sAMPLER LOGGED BY: J.S. ANDERSON

FIAMMERWEIGHTand FALL: N/A RESPONSIFLE PROFESSIONAL: MC
F -
D. _cl
Etc
A -

soI
SYMBOT-S DESCRIPTION

SA] TPLES

COMMENTSe"
A9;a

I

2

4

lf

7

8

I

10

1 l

72

l3

t4

A H
O.O - O.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.

4.O - 6.O; Slltv Clay; yellowish broum,
r0\'R 5/4.

9.O -  11.O;  Same.

l r t

t/

No Hydrocarbon
odor.

No Hydrocarbon
ooor.

ct

CL

//

f/
+r

r,/.
/rl
rtl
!,1
{1.
r,/.
//.

An EwvrRoNMENrAL. INc. page l of 2
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PROJECT: DODSON - Froject No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-2

D. !?
E t q

SOIL
sla4BoLs DESCRIPTION

SAMPLES

COMMENTSE ' E
ZE;E

t 6  -

17 -

l 8 -

19 -

20-

21-

22 -

23 -

24

25-

26-

27-

2a-

29 '

3L -

CT l4.O - l6.O: Sil ly Clay: moderate yellowish
brown. 10'fR 5/4. moist.

No Hydrocarbon odor.
Moist.

Y

Borehole terminated at 2O.O feet. Borehole bacldilled vrith
cement grout.

At r-, EwvTRoNMENTAL. INc. page 2 of 2
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PRO.IECT: DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-3

BORING LOC.: NoRrrI oF FoRMERw.o. usT ELEVATION, TOC:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGGDRILLING sranr oarr: 1/8/97 euo oero: l/8/97

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH TOTALDEPTH: 16.0'

DRILLING ESUIPMENT: CEoPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER: ItrA

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRI\,IE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: J.S. ANDERSON

FIAMMERWEIGHTand FALL: N/A RnSPONSI9LE PROFESSIONAL: MC
F ^

E.E
sotL

SYtvlBOt s DESCRIPTION

SAMPLES

COMMENTS

I

2

lf

8

9

lo

I I

t2

l 3

t4

ATJ
O.O - O.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.

4.O - 6.0; Siltv Clay; mod. yellowish brown,
rOYR 5/4.

9.O -  1 l .O;  Same.

G1

L-2

i /

No Hydrocarbon
odor.

No Hydrocarbon
odor-

ct

CL

//
//
//

ryr/
//.

rt
/t

An EITvTRoNMENTAL. INc. page l of 2
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PRO.IECT: DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-4

BORING LOC.: wEsT oF MAGNETIC ANoMALY trLEVATION, TOC:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: CREGGDRILLING STARI DATE: 1/8/97 oNo oerE: l/8/97

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH TOTALDEPTH: 2O.O'

DRILLING EgUIPMENT: GEoPRoBE DRILL RIG DEP|H To WATER: l5.O'

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRIVE sAMPLER I,OGGED BY: J.S. ANDERSON

IIAMMERWEIGHTand FALL: N/A RNSPONSIFLE PROFESSIONAL: MC

b. !?(n,i:
soI

SYMBOLS DESCRIPTION

SAMPLES

COMMENTS
5

a
F.g

1

5

6

7

8

9

l o

12

13

t4

CL

CL

r/

/t

,tt
//

//
//

O.O - O.6; Asphalt, 3 Aggregate Base.

i"g*??rft. ff; 
mod vellowish brown'

9.O - I l O: Siltv Clav: mod. yellowish brown,
IOYR 5/4. med. stiff.

No Hydrocarbon
odor.

Slight odor.

Ar-l EUvTRoNMENTAL, Iwc. page I of 2



pRO.IECT: DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-4

o -

sotL
SYMBOI'5 DESCRIPflON

SAMPLES

COMMENTS
I

ZE
dE

l D  -

l o

77*

18

19 -'

20

2 t -

22 -

23*

24-

25 -

26-

27-

2A-

29-

30 -

31 -

Ct 14.O - 16.0; SrlrJr Clay: grayish green,
70GY 5/2. ,-.3

Borehole lerminaled at 2O.O feet. Borehole backff lled with
lement grout,

Au. EmURoNMENTAL. hvc. page 2 of 2
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PROJECTT DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-5

BORING IOC.: Nw oF MAGNETIC ANoMALY ELEVATION, TOC:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGGDRILLING srerr Darr: l/8/97 END DATE: l/8/97

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH T0IALDEPTH: 16.0'

DRILLING EgUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEF'IH TO WAIER: NA

SAMPLING METHOD: 2" DRvE sAMPLER LOGGED BY: J.S. ANDPRSON

FIAMMERWEIGHTand FALL: N/A RESPONSIFLE PROFESSIONAL: MC

F ^
b. !? soI

SYMBOI,S DESCRIPTION

SAI IPLES

;E COMMENTS42
d

I

2 - "

3 -

5 -

b -

7 -

8 -

q -

10*

1 t *

t2

t3

t4-

O.O - O.6: Asphalt. 3" Aggrega te Base.

zl.Q - 6.Q; Sandlr Gravely Clay; dark yellowish orange,
1Ol'R 6/6, gravel up to 1/4".

9.O - I l.O: Silfv Clav: dark vellowish oranoe.
l oYR 6/6.

L-t

L-t

No Hydrocarbon
odor,

No Hydrocarbon odor.

AIt h' ,

CL

CL

//

/r/

/)/

/t

r,/.

{/

{/

Alr, EwvrRoNMENrAL, Iuc. 2page I of
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pRO.TECT: DODSON - Froject No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-s

F -

tre
A _

soIL
slt\tBot s DESCRIPTION

SAMPLEs

COMMENTS
I

d z ;E

15  -

l 6  -

L7 -

18 -

19 -

20-

27-

22

23

24-

25-

26-

27-

28

29

30-

e l

CL I4.O - I6.0; Silty Clay: dark yellowish orange.
IOYR 6/6 w/ pale gieen moi tling lO c 6/2T. L3

SgFtl$tucaxbon

Borehole terminated at 16.O feet. Borehole backlilled with
cement grout.

At t-, EwwRoNMENTAL. INc. page 2 of2



I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

PROJECT: DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-6

BORING LOC.: NoRrH oF MAGNETTC ANoMALY ELEVATION, TOC:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: GREGCDRILLING SIART DATE: I /8/97 END DATE: l/8/97

DRILLING METHOD: DIRECT PUSH TOTALDEPIH: 2O.O'

DRILLING EOUIPMENT: GEOPROBE DRILL RIG DEPTH TO WATER: 15.O'

SAMPLING METHOD: 2,,DRvE SAMPLER LOGGED BY: J.S. ANDERSON

FIAMMET WEIGHT and FALL: w/A RESPONSIBLE PROFESSIONAL: MC

F ^

6e
o -

soIL
SI1\{BOrS DESCRIPTION

SAMPLES

COMMENTS
s
HeEE

-.,;E

I

2

e -

l)

6

7

8 *

9 -

10-

l 1 -

I 3

1 A

AEI
O.O - 0.6; Asphalt, 3" Aggregate Base.

4.O - 6.O; Sandy Gravellr Clay; mod. yellowish
brovm, IOYR 5/4wl gr^y mottl ing.

9.0 - f 1.O; Siltv Clav; mod. yellowish brown,
1OYR 5/4, gray mottling.

sl No Hydrocarbon
odor.

No Hydrocarbon odor.

CL

CL

//

/t

/t

/.t

Ar-r. ETwTRoNMENTAL. hvc. page l of 2
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PROJEcT: DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOGOFBOREHOLE: BH-6

EE
sorL

SYMEOI-S
DESCRIPTION

SAMPLES

COMMENTS
T
EE

*
z

>,8
dE

l 5

16

77

t8

19

20

21

22

23

24

D (

27

28

t q

30

3 t

CL
163; Jfr?' 

sirry crFy' srayish sreen, I  _ q

Borehole terminated at 20.O feet. Borehole backfi lled with
cement qrout,

Ar.r, EUvTRoNMENTAL. Iwc. page 2 of2
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pRO.IECT: DODSON - Proiect No. 1493 LOG OF BOREIIOLE: BH-3

F ^

ae.
A -

SOIL
st'MBoLs DESCRIPTION

SAMPLES

COMMENTSiu 6
z

:E;g

I 5

l 6

T7

18

19

20

27

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

cr l4.O - f 6.0: Silfy Clay: moderate yellowish
broqm. IOYR 5/4. I-3

No Hydrocarbon odor.
Moist.

Borehole terminated at 16.O feet. Borehole backfi lled with
cement grout.

An EUvTRoNMENTAL, Il'tc. page2 of 2
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01t11t91

Dear Jennifer:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of10 samples ftom your # 1493i Dodson project,

2) . a Q C report for the abole samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for anabtical services.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. Mccampbell Analytical Laboratories stri\Es for e)rceuence in quality,

service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

r-e/ ,/Z
Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I

110 Znd Avenue #D7. Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax: 510-'198-t622

All Environmental, Inc,

3364 Mt. Diablo Bhd.

Lafa'€tte, cA 94549

Client Project ID: # 1493; Dodson Date Sampled: 0l/08/97

Date Recei\€d: 0 l/10/97

Client Contact; Jennifer Anderson Date E nracted: 0l|l0-Olll3197

Client P.O: Date Anabzed: 01 | 10-011 13197

Gasoline Range (C6-Cl2) Volatil€ Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy' tert-Butyl Ether* & BITXi
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015. and 8020 or 602; Califomia RWOCB (SF Bav Resion) method GCFID(5030)

Lab ID Client ID MatrL\ TPH(g)- MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylben-
TEne Xyle nes

7o Rec.
Surrogate

7n55 BH4,L3-15 ' S ll00j ND< 3 ND< 0.02 ND< 0_02 4.4 l4

72758 BH5,L3-15' b 2.LJ ND 0.009 0.006 ND 0.016 104
'7n62 BH6,L3-15' S r90j ND< 0.6 0.25 0.50 0.84 3.6 118"

72765 BH2,L3.I5 ' S ND ND ND ND ND ND 97
'7n68 BH3,L3-15 ' ; ND ND ND ND ND ND 98

1n7r BH I ,L3-15 ' s ND ND ND ND ND ND 9'l

72172 BH4W w 6600,bd 170 58 I3 110 210 9'7

72173 BH6W w 13,000,a,h 320 E70 b) 130 570 r02

BH2W w ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 105

72175 BHIW w 330,cj,i 220 2.0 0.'72 ND 1.3 105

Reporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND
means not detected

abolE th€ reporting limit

w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

1,0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

+ uater and \€por samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and aU TCLP efracts in mgll
9 cluttered chromatogram, sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

cursory rn nature ano
r modrfied easoline is

DHS Certifrcatio n No. 1644 /,2/' Edvard Hamilton, Lab Director
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110 2nd Avenue #D7. Pacheco. CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 F u<: 51G798-1622

AII E nviro nrnental, Inc,

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: # 1493; Dodson Date Sampled: 01/08/9?

Date Recei\€d: 0l/i0/97

CIient Contacti Jennifer Anderson Date E{racted: 0l/10/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed : 0 l/ 10/97

Di€sel Range (C10-C23) Enractable flydnocarbons as Iliesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 35tq Crlifornia RWQCB (SF Bay Reqion) melhod GCFID(3j50) or cCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matri\ TPH(d)+
o/o Recot€ry
Surrogate

'72755 BH4,L3-1s', s 370d toz
'12758 BH5,L3-15 ' S 1.9,d 102
'72762 BH6,L3-15' S 140,d rcz
72765 BH2,L3-15' S ND 107

12768 BH3,L3-15' 5 ND 107

12n1 BH 1,L3-15 ' S ND I08

72773 BH6W w 450,000d,h 108
'72174 BH2W w 320,9,b,i 105
'72n5 BHIW w 490,9,d,i 108

Reporting Limit unless other-
wise statedi ND mearu not de-

tected aborE the reporting
ftIut

w 50 ugil

S 1.0 mgit<g

+ water samples are reponed in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/k& and all TCLP and STLC e*racts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatograrn- resulling. il coeluted ,suryogage a.nd sampte peaks, or: surrogate peak is on ele\€tedbaseline, orl surrogate'has been dfufrinished by dilution"oforigrnal eitract,

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T

DHS Cenification No. 16,t4 /,'/ EdwardHamilton, Lab Director
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Far: 510-798-1622

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: # 1493; Dodson Date Sampled: 0l/08/9

Date Received: 0U10/97

Client Contact: Jennifer Anderson Date Etracted: ol/10/97

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 0l/10/97

Petmleunr Oil & Grraje (with Sitica Gel Cleen-up) *
EPA m€thods 413. t, 9070 or 90?l: Standard Methods 5520 D/E&F or 503 D&g for solids and 5520 B&F or J03 A&E for liouids

Lab ID Client ID Matdx Oil & Grease

'7n65 BH2J,3-15' S ND

12768 BH3t3-15' S ND

72n4 BH2W w ND,i

Reportlng Limit unless othet-
wise stated; ND means not de-
tected above the reporting limit

w 5mdL

S 50 mgikg

+ water samples are reported in mg/L and soil and sludge samples in mglkg

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than - 5vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 /'/ Zaward Hamilton, Lab D irector



I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
t
t
I
I

110 Avenue Sout[ #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 F ax: 510-79&L622

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Clrent Project ID: # 1493; Dodson Date SamDled: 0l/08/97

Date ReceilEd: 01/10/97

Client Contact: Jenrffer Anderson Date E{racted: 01/13/9?

Ctent P.O: Date AnalyzEd : 0 l/ 13/97

Dissolveal Irad

Lab ID C[ent ID Matri\ Erractiono Lead"
o/o Recor,ery
Surrogate

72773 BH6W w TTLC ND NA
'tz'774 BH2W w TTLC ND,i NA

72775 BHIW w TTLC ND,i NA

Reporting Limil unless otherwise stared; s TTI ' 3.0 mg/kg

porting limh TTLC 0.005 mg/L

STLC,TCLP o.2 mdL

* soil attd sludge samples are reporled in mglkg and waler samples and all STLC & TCLP e*racts in mg/L
- 

Lead is anal]-Eed using EPA method 6010 (lcP)for soits, sludges, STLC & TCLP edrrc.ts and method 239.2 (AA Furnace) for !€ter
sagrples

o EPA eldraction d€thods l3l I(TCLP), 30l0/3020(\rater,TTLC), 3M0(orgaric marri,].s,TTlc), 3050(solids,TTlc): STLC from CA Ti e

t sutrogate diluted out ofrange; N/A means surrogatc not applicable to this anabEis

areporting limit raised due matrix inteference

i) liquid sampl. lhat contains Breater than - 2 !ol. % sediment; this sediment is er{racled wirh the liquid, in .ccordance with EpA
metbodologies and can significanlly effecl reported melal colcentralions.

DHS Certification No. 1644 ,t.z/ EdsvardHamilto& Lab Director
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110 Aveuue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Far 510-798-1622

All Environmental, Inc.

3364 Mt. Diablo Blvd.

Lafayette, CA 94549

Client Project ID: # 1493; Dodson Date SamDled: 0l/08/97

Date Received: 0l/10/97

Cli€nt Contact: Jemifer Anderson Date Erdracted: 0l/10/97

Client P.O: Date Anahzed: 0l/13/97

I*arl'
EPA analvticaf method! 6q ntZcnj,ZZS.2*

Lab ID Client ID Matrix Etractiono Lead
o/o Recovery
Surrogate

7n55 BH4J-3-15' . S TTLC o.z t02

12158 BH5J,3- ls ' S TTLC 4.6 102

72162 BH6,L3-15' S TTLC 102

72'765 BH2,L3-15' S TTLC E.4 103

1n6E BH3,L3-15 ' S TTLC / .o 103
'7n11 BH l ,L3-t5 ' S TTLC l ) 101

Reporting Limit unless olh€rwis€ st.ted:
ND mcansrlot detect€d abole th€ re-

porting limit

TTLC 3.0 ns/kg

TTLC 0.005 mgll-

STLC,TCLP 0.2 mgL

* soil and sludge samples are rcponed h mg/k& and wder ramples and a[ STLC & TCLP e)dracls ir mg/L
' 

Lead is analped using EPA method 6010 (lCPXo. soils, sludges, STLC & TCLP e$.icts and metlod 239.2 (AA Fumace) for rvatet
sarnples

o2EPA e$raction methods l31t(TcLP), 30l0/3020(w61er,TTLC), 3040(organic marri6€s,TTLc), 3o5o(solids,T'rLc); srLc from cA Tirle

I suriogate diluted out ofrrnge; N/A means surroFle nof applicable to this analFis
& reponing limir raised due marrix interference

i) liquid sample that contains geater than - 2 rrct. 7o scdiment; this sedimetrt is €xt(acted with the tiquid, in accordatrcs with EpA
mathodologies and can significaotly efrect report€d metal concent.stions.

DHS Certification No. 16.,14 / /J Edward H amilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Iele: 510-798- 1620 Fax 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR ITTDROCARBON ANALYSES

D a t e ; o r / 7 0 / 9 . 7 Matr ix :  So i  1

Arralyte
Concent.raCion
Sample

( # 6 e 8 4 ? )  M s

(mg/ks)

MSD
AmounE

? Recovery

MS MSD
RPD

I
t
t
t
I
I
I
I
t
T
t
I
I
T
I
I
t
I
I

TPH (gas )
Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

0 . 0 0 0  1 .  9 4 1
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 8 0
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 S 6
0 . 0 0 0  0 . 1 9 0
0 .  0 0 0  0 . 5 8 2

1 . 7 5 0
o  . 1 , 9 2

0 . 1 9 4
0 . s 8 8

2 . 0 3
o . 2
o  - 2
0 . 2
0 . 5

9 0

9',7

8 7  9 . 8
9 6  6 . s
9 8  5 . 2
9 7  2 . 1
9 8  1 .  O

TPH (d iese l  ) 3 0 7 3 0 0

2 0 . I

1 0 s L O 2

(o i l  and grease)
0 . 0

r L 1  L . 7

t  Rec.  = (Ms -  sampte) /  amounr splked x 1oo

RPD = (MS -  MsD) /  (MS + MSD) x2 x roo

Spiked
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QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANAI-YSES

0 L / r o / 9 7 Matr ix :  Water

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
lto 2nd au"nue SoutE,?Dffi 

"o@85lele: 5 l0-798-!620 Fax 510-798_1622

Analyte
Concentration
Sample

( # 7 2 5 9 0 )  M S

(mg/L)

MSD
Amount
Spiked

* Recovery

MS MSD
RPD

TPIi (gas)
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes

q . 0  1 0 1 . 2
0 .  0  1 0 .  ?
0 . 0  L 0 . 7
0  -  0  1 0 .  I
0 . 0  3 2 . 4

1 0 . 8
r . 0 . 8
1 1 . 0

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

1 5 0

r 0 1 . 2  9 9 . 2  2  . 0
1 0 ? . 0  1 0 8 . 0  0 . 9
1 0 7 .  0  1 0 8 .  O  o .  9
1 0 8 - O  1 L 0 . o  1 . 8
1 0 8 . 0  1 0 9 . 3  t . 2

TPH (dj.eset )

I
T
I

1 q l
1 0 f ) 1

TRP}I
(o i l  &  gxeage )

0  2 4 0 0 0 2 3 3 0 0 2 3 7 0 0 1 0 1 9 8 3 . 0

I
I
I
I
t

t Rec. - tts - Sampte) ,/ amount Eplked x 1oo

R P D .  l l t S  -  I , j S D )  /  ( r , 4 S  +  r . . t s D )  x 2 x l 0 o

t
I



110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. cA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-162?

QC REPORT FOR FIYDROCARBON ANAIYSES

D a t e :  O L /  L 3  /  9 ' 7 MaLr ix :  Water

Analyte

a ^ n ^ a - F F . F  i  ^ n

Sample
( # ? 2 6 9 8 )  M s

(mg/ L )

MSD

? Recovery
AJIlourrt

spiked

TpH (gas )

Tol-uene
Ethyl Benzene

0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0
0 . 0

. L U  . 5

9 4 . 9
1 0 . 5
1 0 . 6

1 0 0 . 0
1 0 . 0
L 0 . 0
r " 0 . 0
3 0 . 0

t t . o  t c . J

r 0 3 . 0  1 0 5 . 0
r 0 5 . 0  1 0 6  . 0
r 0 5 . 0  1 0 6  . 0
r 0 4 . 3  1 0 5  . 0

0 . 9
0 . 9
0 . 6

TPH (d iese l  ) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A  N /A

I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I
I

(o ! l  &  g rease)
0  2 s 3 0 0  2 4 6 0 0 2 3 7 0 0 1 0 4l_07

? Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amou]lc spiked x 100

RPD. iME -  MSD) /  (MS + MSD) x 2 x t00



McCAMPBELL ANATYTICAL INC.
1.10 2nd Avenue Soutb, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax 510-798- 1622

QC REPORT FOR ICP and/or AA METAI,S

Date  r Mat.rix: Soil/TTLC

Concentrat.ion' 
(ms/kg, mg/L)

t Recovery
ArraLyte

Sample

Total Lead
Total cadmium
TotaL chromium
Total Nickel
Total Zi-nc

0 . 0
N/A
N/A

5 . 0 8 5 . 2 5
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

r 0 5  3 , 2
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

Total Copper N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A . r /  n  r r / 4

I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

STIC Lead N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

I Rec. = llls

RPD = iMS

Samplel /

MSD) / (MS

anouot spiked x t 00

r  M S D )  x 2 x 1 0 0
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.
110 2nd Avenue South. #D7. cA 94553

Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-L627

QC REPORT FOR METAIS

D a r e :  o I / 1 3 / 9 7 Matr ix :  t la te r /D isso lved

Ext rac t ion : TTLC

t Analyue
Concentration

(mg/  L )
Sample MS

Amount.
I Recovery

RPD
MSD Spiked

I
T
I
I
I
I

Arsen!c
selenium
Molybdenum
Si lver
Thallium
Barium
Nickel
Chromium
Vanadium
BerylIium
Zinc

Antimony
Lead
cadmium
Cobal.t

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

4 . 5  4 . 8
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

9 5  4 . 1
N/A N/A
N/A N/A
N/A N/A

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

0 . 0
N/A
N/A

N/A
r \ r /d
l\r/a

N/A

N/A

5 . 0
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

9 1
N/A

N/A

t
I
I
I
I
t

*  Rec .  =  (MS -  Sample)  /

R P D = ( M S - M S D )  /  ( M s

amount spiked x 100

. r  M S D )  x 2 x l 0 0
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CHROMALAB, INC.
--Avironmentar sErvices (sDB)

,fanuary I7, ]-99'7

MCCAMPBELL ANAIJYTICAL, fNC.

Atten: Ed Hamil ton

Pro jec t :  A -D14  93
Receiwed: January f3,  L997

Su.bmission #: 97 0].]-32

Pro jecE# :  7933

re.' One sample for Polynucl-ear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (pAHs) analysis.
Method: 5W845 Method 8270A Nov 7990

Cl ient SampTe ID: E,f i2,  L3-15'

I
I
I
I Sp7fi: 1J,3775

SampTed: January 8,  7997
lta Crix.' SOII-,

Run#: 49]-7

RESTII.,T

Extracted: .Tanuary L5, 1997
AnaTyzed: January L5, L997

REPORTING BIA}IK BIJA}IK DIIIUTION
IJXI.{IT RESUI,T SPIKE FACTORI

I
I
T
I

I
I
I
I
I

ACENAPHTHYLENE
ACENAPHTHENE
FLUORENE
PI]ENANTHRENE
AIiI:|HRACENE
FIJUORANTHENE
PYRENE
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
CHRYSENE
BENZO ( B ) FLUORANTI{ENE
BENZO ( K) FI,UORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE

Michael- Lee
chemi st

N .D . 0 .10 N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .

0 .10
0 .  r _0
0 . t 0
0 .10
0 .10
0 .10
0 .10
0 .10
u . l _ u
0 .20

o .20
o.20
o .20

N.  D ,
N .D ,
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N ,D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D ,

76 .5

72 .3

L
l-
l-
t
1
1
1
1
1
1
L
1
t
t
1

Ip Poal inel l i
Operat ions Manager

I 

510-798-1622 Mv o1x7 1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calilornia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 . Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

Sl05 0:OC04n5 ll|(EIE! 13105
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CHROMALAB, INC.
Environmental Services (SDB)

January !7,  f997

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamil ton

Project:  A-D14 93
Received. '  , fanuary 73 |  f997

Submission #: 970]-132

Project#:  7 933

re. '  One sample for Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) analysis,
Method: 5W845 Method 8270A Nov 7990

CTient Sample ID: BH3, L3-15'

I
I
t Sp7# :  ! L3776  Ma t r i x :  SOIL

Sampled: ,-Tanuary I , L997 Run# : 4977
Extracted: January L5, L997

AnaTyzed: ,January L5 , 1997

REPORTING
I,IMTT

BLA}IK
RESI'I,T

BI.,AIiIK DII,UTION
SPIKE FACTORI

t
ACENAPHTHYI.,,ENE
ACENAPHTHENE
FLUORENE
PHENAI\IHRENE
ANTHRACENE
FLUORANTHENE
PYRENE
BENZO IA) ANTHRACENE
CHRYSENE
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (K) F LUORANTI{ENE
BENZO (A} PYRENE
INDENO ( 1,2,3 -CD) PYRENE

Michael Lee
Chemi st

I
I
I
I
I
t

N.  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .

N .D .
N ,D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .

0 .10
0 .10
0  . 10
n  1 n
n  1 n
0  . 1 0
n  1 n
0  . 1 0
0 . 1 0
0 . 1 0
0  . 2 0
0.03s
o  .20
0 .20
o  .20

N.D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .

7 6 . 6

t7--z

L
1
L
t
l-
t
L
L
l"
L
1
t_
1
1
1

Chip Poal inel l i
Operations Manaqer

I
I
I

RESUI.,T

1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, Califomia 94565-4756
(510) 484-1919. Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68{140157
I 

510-798-1622 v o'r1?
Sl05 0:0C1,4!6 lrEE 1106



r CHROMALAB, tNC.
l-;;enhrs€rvrces (sDBr

January 17, 1997

MCCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAI,, TNC,

etten. '  Ed Hamil ton

Project:  A-D14 93
Receiwed: ,January 1-3 , ]-997

re: Surrogate report for 2
Method: Si^1845 Method 8270A Nov

Lab Run#: 4977
l4atrix: SoIL

Sa[rple# Client Salrole ID

Su.bmission #: 97 O]-I32

Project#:  7933

samples for Polynuclear Aromatic
1990

I
% Recovery

Surroqate Recovered Lim-itg
773775-7  BH2 ,  I r3 -15  ITROBENZENE-Ds  51 .3  23 - r2o
173775-1 -  BH2 .  L3 -15  -FLUOROBIPHENYL 65 .3  30 -115
773775-7  BH2 ,  L3 -1 .5  ERPHENYL-D1   76 .4  18_137
773775-1  BH3 ,  L3 -15  ITROBENZENE-DS 54 .5  23_120
773776-L  BH3 ,  L3 -15 ,  2  -FLUOROBIPHENYL 74 .3  30 -115
L13776 -L  BH3 ,  L3 -15 '  TERPHENYL-D14  7g .g  t g -137

t Recowery
Sample# OC Sample !'!Ee Surroqate Recovered L,imitg
77442J.-L Reagent bTank (MDB) NTTRoBENZENE-D5 67.4 23_t2O

I
774427-1 Reagent blank (ItnB)
774427-t Reagent hiank (MDB)
J.J.4422 -7 Spiked bTank (BSP)
J.t  4422-r Spiked bTank (BSP)
71"4422 -r Spiked bTank (BSp)

L74424-1  Ma t r i x  sp i ke  (MS)
774424-1 MatTix spike (MS)
7f4424-7 Matr ix spike (MS)

2 -FLUOROBI PHENYL
TERPHENYIJ - D14
NITROBENZENE - D5
2 - FLUOROB I PHENYL
TERPI]ENYL- D14

NITROBENZENE.D5
2 - FI,UOROB I PHENYI,
TERPHENYL - D14

1 1  ' 7  ? n - 1 1 r

/ 5 . b  J _ 6 - l _ J  /

74 .8  23 -120
79 .4  30 -1 t_5
78 .?  r - 8 -137
+ y .  o  z J - t z v
58 .4  30 -115
' 7 8  a  1 Q _ 1 2 t

o r .  o  4 3 - l z u

o o .  o  J U - J - _ 1 5

r J . o  4 J - l Z U
t  t . o  5 u - l - - 1 5

774423-1 Spiked bTank dupTicate (BSD)NTTROBENZENE-D5
774423-L Spiked bTank dupTicate (BSD) 2-FLUOROBIPHENYL
774423-1 Spiked bTank dupTicate (BSD)TERPHENYL-D14

774425-7 Matr ix spike dupTicate (MSD)NITROBENZENE-D5
774425-r Matrix spike dupTicate (MSD) 2 -FLUOROBIPHENYL
774425-1 Matr ix spike dupTicate (MSD)TERPHENyL-D14

s r05
OCSURR1229 MIKELEE 17-J.n.97 12

'1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanlon, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919. Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157



I
I
I
I
I
I
I

--ilironmentd services (sDB)

,fanuary t7 , 1997

MCCAMPBELL ANAI,YTICAI. INC.

At ten:  Ed Hami l t .on

Cl,ient SampLe ID.. Bg2W
Spl-#: n3777

safipl.ed.' ,January 8, 1997
Matrix: WATER

Run#: 492L

. ;
#:9 '70 ] - !32

Extractedt January ]-6,  L997
AttaTyzed: January 16, a997

BLA}TK
RESIII..T

BI,AIiIK DII'UTION
SPIKE FACTOR

REPORTING
I,IMIT

CHROMALAB, INC.

Submi s sion

Pro jec t :  A -D14  93
Recejrred,.  January \3 ,  !997

Project#: 7 933

re.. One sample for Polynucfear A.romat.ic Hydrocarbons (pAHs) analysis.
Method: 5W845 Method 82704 Nov L990

I
ACENAPHTHYI,ENE N. D.

I ACENAPHTHENE N. D.
I FI.,UORENE N.D.- pttSNANTHReNE N.D.

AI{TTHRACENE N. D.
I ,FI.,UORATIIHENE N. D.
I  PYRENE N.D.. BENZo (A) AI\TTHRACENE N . D .

SHRYSENE N.D.
I BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE N,D.
I BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE N.D..  BENZO (A) PYRENE N.D.

INDENO ( ] - , 2 ,3  -CD)  PYRENE N.D .
I  DIBENZO (A, H)ANTI{RACENE N.D.
I  BEILZo(GHr)PERYLENE N.D.'  

/ ,Noxe: 
Repotting finjrs raised due ro

-/ ,/,a /
li ,/z' \t:r' ( ) /- f
l\_ ,/ -r-\-eJ-\a r\-l-{-

Michael- Lee
I  Chenisc
I

3 .2
3 .2
8 .0

J . Z

3.2
5 . 2

3.2

3 .2

Timited of sarrE)Je

N.D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .D .
N ,D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .D .
N .  D .
N .  D .
sLze.

6 5 . 0
t
L

1
1
1
1
1
L
1
t
1
L
1
1

I
I
T
I

RESIII.,T

: - - - - i .
un].p Poa.L1netl-]-
Operations Manaqer

I 

510-7e8-1622 w o1n7 1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calilomia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919. Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157

Sl05 0:0col05 l(Eltt 13:68
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CHROMALAB, INC.
--=

Envtronmentat Services (SDB)

. lanuary a7, L991

MCCAMPBELL ANALYTICA!, INC.

Atten: Ed Hamil-ton

Project:  A-D14 93
Recejved; ,January l-3, L997

774448-1 Reagenc hTank (WB)
774448-7 Reagellt bTank (WB)
774448-r Reagent bTank (WB)
1L4449-1 Spiked blank (BSP)
774449-7 Spiked bTank (BSP)
774449-1 Spiked bTank (BSP)

Submission #: 970IL32

I
I
t
I

Project#: 7 933

re.' SUrfOgate report for 1 sample for polynuclear Aromat.ic
Method: SW846 Method 8270A Nov 1"990

Lab Run#: 492L
MatrJX.. WATER

* Recowery
Sanple* CLient Sa.m1e ID Surrooate Recovered LLnitE
173777-7  BH2W NITROBENZENE-Ds  57 .0  35 -114
713777-L BH2W 2 -  FLUOROB I PHEITYL 6r.2 43-115
L73777- I  BH2W TERPHENYI - , -D14  74 .2  33 -141

t Reeovery
Sa.nple# OC Samp1e Tvpe Surroqate Recovered Limitg

NITROBENZENE - D5
2 -FLUOROBIPHENYL
TERPHENYL - D14
NITROBENZENE-D5
2 _ FI-,UOROBIPHENYL
TERPHENT]-, - D14

50 .7
57  . 2
79  -4
50 .1
58 .2
81 .8
59 .0
b 5 . +
o z . d

I 5 - - L ' L 4

{tJ - r l-  b

J J - I t I

5 f - r r . ]
t J - I I O

J J - I + I

J 5 -  _L_L+

J J . I + . 1

1L44s0-I Spiked bTank duplicate (BSD)NITROBENZENE-D5
174450-1 Spiked blank dupTicate (BSD) 2 - FLUOROB I PriENyL.,
774450-J. Spiked bTank dupTicate (BSD)TERPHENyL-D14

I
I

s105
OCSURRi229 MIKEIEE 1?'JaF97 13

I 1220 Quarry Lane . Pleasanton, Calitornia 94566-4756
(s10) 484-1919. Facsimile (510) 484-1096

Federal lD #68-0140157
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